PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Max-Planck Gesellschaft Zur Forderung Der Wissenschaften E.V.	09/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bruker Daltonik GmbH
Street Address:	Fahrenheitstrasse 4
City:	Bremen
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-28359

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7247845

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)357-0010 Phone: 617-357-0010

Email: pkudirka@paulkudirka.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Paul E. Kudirka
Address Line 1: 57 Hillside Drive

Address Line 4: Wayland, MASSACHUSETTS 01778

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: B0004/7248

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul Kudirka

Total Attachments: 2

source=20111026 assignment MPI to BRUKER with inventors signed#page1.tif source=20111026 assignment MPI to BRUKER with inventors signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027122 FRAME: 0287 OF \$40.00 /24/845

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Docket No. B0004/7248

Inventor:

Christoph Gebhardt and Hartmut Schröder

Patent No

7,247,845

issued:

July 24, 2007

Title:

METHOD AND DEVICE FOR CLUSTER FRAGMENTATION

Whereas Max-Planck Gesellschaft zur Förderung der Wissenschaften e.V., a German entity having a place of business at Hofgartenstrasse 8, D-80539, München, Germany, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignor" is the owner of the above-identified Letters Patent of the United States of America, and

Whereas Bruker Daltonik GmbH, a German company having a place of business at Fahrenheitstrasse 4, Bremen D-28359, Germany, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent, and any and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said Letters Patent granted for inventions and discoveries disclosed therein and every priority right that is, or may be, predicated upon or arise from said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to transfer said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 3. Warrant that it has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that it has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 4. Bind its legal representatives and assigns, as well as itself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to it, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by its, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to it relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof;

Assignment 1 of 2

and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of its legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of inventions and discoveries disclosed therein.

Max-Planck Gesellschaft zur Förderung der Wissen	schaften e.V.
By: Abusta Kengey	Date: September 27th, 2011
Title: Head of Patent Department	
We, the undersigned, hereby consent to the above a	assignment:
Christoph Gebhardt	Date: 10 10 2011
Inventor	
Hartmut Schröder	Date: Mr. OUL, ZONN
Inventor	

RECORDED: 10/26/2011

Assignment 2of 2